
 

 

 

 

MAYOR LINDA GORTON    CHARLIE LANTER 

    DIRECTOR 

   GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS 

 
 
 
 
 
 

200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3070 Phone / 859.258.3081 Fax / lexingtonky.gov 

 

TO:  LINDA GORTON, MAYOR 

  URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR 

  DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS 

 

DATE: MARCH 21, 2019 

 

SUBJECT: Contract Modification No. 2 with Strand Associates, Inc. for Legacy Trail Phase 3 

Project 

Request: 

Council authorization to execute Contract Modification No. 2 in the amount of $5,800 with 

Strand Associates, Inc. for the Legacy Trail Phase 3 Project for a new total of $370,115. 

 

Purpose of Request: 

On January 29, 2015 (Resolution No. 14-2015), Council authorized execution of an Engineering 

Service Agreement in the amount of $139,320 with Strand Associates, Inc. for scoping study for 

the Legacy Trail Project Phase 3. On July 5, 2016 (Resolution No. 464-2016), Council 

authorized Contract Modification No. 2 in the amount of $224,995 for final construction 

drawings, wayfinding, aesthetic treatments, interpretive signage, and material selection. The 

Division of Engineering has negotiated Contract Modification #2 in the amount of $5,800 

because the original contract did not include preparation of a plat for the Fayette County Public 

Schools parcel for the project.   

 

Cost in this budget year and future budget years:  $5,800.  No additional design costs are 

anticipated at this time.   

 

Are the funds budgeted:  Yes  

 

FUND DEPT ID SECT ACCT BUD 

REF 

PROJECT ACTIVITY 

3160 303202 3225 90313 2013 LEGACY_3_2013 DESIGN 

 

File Number: 0348-19 

Director/Commissioner:  Burton/Hamilton 


